



# **Noise Feasibility Study Proposed Residential Development Wealthy Place** City of Mississauga, Ontario

Prepared for:

City Park (Main St.) Inc. 950 Nashville Road Kleinburg, Ontario, L0J 1C0



Prepared by

Victor Garcia, PEng

Reviewed by

Sheeba Paul, MEng, PEng

January 24, 2018

Project Number: 01700353





# **Table of Contents**

1	In	troduction and Summary	1
2	Si	te Description and Sources of Sound	2
3	Cı	riteria for Acceptable Sound Levels	2
	3.1	Road Traffic Noise Criteria	2
4	Tr	raffic Sound Level Assessment	3
	4.1	Road Traffic Data	3
	4.2	Road Traffic Noise Predictions	4
5	Tr	raffic Noise Recommendations	5
	5.1	Outdoor Living Areas	5
	5.2	Indoor Living Areas	6
	5.3	Building Façade Constructions	7
	5.4	Warning Clauses	8
6	Su	ummary and Recommendations	9
	6.1	Implementation	11

Figure 1: Key PlanFigure 2: Proposed Site PlanFigure 3: Proposed Site Plan Showing Acoustic Barrier and Ventilation RequirementsFigure 4: Proposed Grading Plan

Appendix A: Road Traffic Data Appendix B: Sample STAMSON 5.04 Output







# 1 Introduction and Summary

HGC Engineering was retained by City Park (Main St.) Inc. to perform a noise feasibility study for a proposed residential development located at Wealthy Place, in the City of Mississauga, Ontario. The residential development is proposed to include 30 single detached dwellings, 2½ storey in height, along with associated roadways. The analysis includes an assessment of road traffic noise on the proposed residential dwellings in accordance with Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change (MOECC) guidelines. The study is required by the City of Mississauga as part of the planning and approvals process.

Road traffic data was obtained through correspondence with the City of Mississauga, the Region of Peel and Ministry of Transportation (MTO). The data from the City was provided in the form of ultimate road traffic data. The data from the Region and Ministry were provided in the form of current road traffic data. The data was used to predict future traffic sound levels at the façades of the proposed residential buildings and in rear yard outdoor living areas. The predicted sound levels were compared to the guidelines of the MOECC and the City of Mississauga.

The sound level predictions indicate that the future road traffic sound levels will exceed MOECC guidelines at the dwellings closest to Dixie Road. Acoustic barriers are required for the OLAs of the single detached dwellings flanking onto Dixie road. Central air conditioning is required for dwellings closest to Dixie Road. Forced air ventilation systems with ductwork sized for the future installation of central air conditioning by the occupant will be required for the dwellings further from Dixie Road. Upgraded building and glazing are required for the dwellings closest to Dixie Road. For the remaining dwelling units in the development, building constructions meeting the minimum requirements of the Ontario Building Code will provide sufficient acoustical insulation. Noise warning clauses are also recommended to inform future occupants of the traffic noise impacts.







# 2 Site Description and Sources of Sound

Figure 1 shows a key plan which identifies the location of the proposed residential development. The residential development is located at Wealthy Place in the City of Mississauga, Ontario. The proposed site plan prepared by Flanagan Beresford & Patterson Architects dated December 1, 2017 is included as Figure 2. The residential development site is proposed to include 26 single detached dwellings along with associated roadways.

HGC Engineering personnel visited the site in June 2017. The surrounding lands are existing residential. The primary source of noise is road traffic on Dixie Road. Secondary sources of noise include road traffic on North Service Road and the Queen Elizabeth Way. Dixie Road is a five-lane roadway (2 lanes in each direction and a turning lane) in this area. There are no significant sources of stationary noise within 300 m of the subject site.

# 3 Criteria for Acceptable Sound Levels

# 3.1 Road Traffic Noise Criteria

Guidelines for acceptable levels of road traffic noise impacting residential developments are given in the MOECC publication NPC-300, "Environmental Noise Guideline Stationary and Transportation Sources – Approval and Planning", Part C release date October 21, 2013 and are listed in Table 1 below. The values in Table 1 are energy equivalent (average) sound levels  $[L_{EQ}]$  in units of A weighted decibels [dBA].

Area	Daytime L <sub>EQ</sub> (16 hour) Road	Nighttime L <sub>EQ</sub> (8 hour) Road			
Outdoor Living Area	55 dBA				
Living/Dining Room	45 dBA	45 dBA			
Bedroom	45 dBA	40 dBA			

Table 1:	MOECC	Road	Traffic	Noise	Criteria	(dBA)
----------	-------	------	---------	-------	----------	-------

Daytime refers to the period between 07:00 and 23:00. Nighttime refers to the time period between 23:00 and 07:00. The term "Outdoor Living Area" (OLA) is used in reference to an outdoor patio, backyard, terrace, children's playground or other area where passive recreation is expected to occur.







The guidelines in the MOECC publication allow the sound level limit in an OLA to be exceeded by up to 5 dBA, without mitigation, if warning clauses are placed in the property agreements, offers of purchase and sale and rental agreements to the properties. Where future OLA sound levels exceed 60 dBA, physical mitigation is required to reduce the OLA sound level to below 60 dBA and as close to 55 dBA as technically, economically and administratively feasible.

A central air conditioning system as an alternative means of ventilation to open windows is required for dwellings where future nighttime sound levels outside bedroom windows will exceed 60 dBA or future daytime sound levels outside living/dining room windows will exceed 65 dBA. Forced-air ventilation with ducts sized to accommodate the future installation of air conditioning by the occupant is required when nighttime sound levels at bedroom windows will be in the range of 51 to 60 dBA or when daytime sound levels at living/dining room windows will be in the range of 56 to 65 dBA.

Building components such as walls, windows and doors must be designed to achieve indoor sound level criteria when the nighttime plane of window sound level will be greater than 60 dBA or the daytime plane of window sound level will be greater than 65 dBA. The use of warning clauses to notify future residents of possible excesses is also required.

# 4 Traffic Sound Level Assessment

### 4.1 Road Traffic Data

Ultimate road traffic information for Dixie Road was obtained from the Region of Peel personnel and is provided in Appendix A. A speed limit of 60 km/h was used for Dixie Road. A commercial vehicle percentage of 4.2% was used, split into 2.5% medium trucks and 1.7% heavy trucks, along with a day-night split of 78%/22%, also provided in the data.

Ultimate road traffic information for North Service Road was obtained from City of Mississauga personnel and is provided in Appendix A. A speed limit of 60 km/h was used for North Service Road. A commercial vehicle percentage of 3% was provided in the data, split into 1.65% medium trucks and 1.35% heavy trucks, along with a day-night split of 90%/10%.







Road traffic information for the Queen Elizabeth Way (QEW) was obtained from the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) for the year 2016 and is provided in Appendix A. The data was projected to the year 2028 with the use of a 2.5% growth rate. A speed limit of 100 km/h was used for the QEW. A commercial vehicle percentage of 13% was assumed, split into 5% medium trucks and 13% heavy trucks, along with a day-night split of 88%/12%. Table 2 summarizes the traffic volumes used in the analysis.

Road N	Name	Cars	Medium Trucks	Heavy Trucks	Total
Divis Deed	Daytime	35 942	938	638	37 518
Dixie Road	Nighttime	10 138	264	180	10 582
Ollimale	Total	46 080	1 202	818	48 100
North Service	Daytime	17 105	291	238	17 634
Road	Nighttime	1 901	32	26	1 959
2028 Projected	Total	19 006	323	264	19 593
OFW	Daytime	174 114	10 006	16 010	200 130
QEW 2028 Drojected	Nighttime	23 742	1 364	2 184	27 290
2028 F T0jecieu	Total	197 856	11 370	18 194	227 420

Table 2: Road Traffic Data

### 4.2 Road Traffic Noise Predictions

Future traffic sound levels were predicted using STAMSON version 5.04, a computer algorithm developed by the MOECC. Sample STAMSON output is included in Appendix B.

Sound levels were predicted at the plane of the living/dining room windows during the daytime and at the plane of the bedroom windows during nighttime hours to investigate ventilation requirements. Sound levels were also predicted in the rear yard outdoor living areas to investigate acoustic barrier requirements. The results of these predictions, without mitigation, are summarized in Table 3.







Prediction Location	Description	Daytime – in OLA L <sub>EQ-16 hr</sub>	Daytime – at the Façade L <sub>EQ-16 hr</sub>	$\begin{array}{c} Nighttime - \\ at the Facade \\ L_{EQ-8 \ hr} \end{array}$
[A]	Lot 1, proposed 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> storey dwelling	63	66	64
[B]	Lot 2, proposed 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> storey dwelling	<55	56	53
[C]	Lot 8, proposed 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> storey dwelling	61	64	62
[D]	Lot 7, proposed 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> storey dwelling	<55	56	53
[E]	Lot 9, proposed 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> storey dwelling	61	64	64
[F]	Tot Lot	62		

 Table 3: Predicted Sound Levels, Without Mitigation, [dBA]

# 5 Traffic Noise Recommendations

The predictions indicate that the future traffic sound levels will exceed MOECC guidelines at the dwellings closest to Dixie Road. Recommendations to address these excesses are discussed below.

### 5.1 Outdoor Living Areas

The predicted daytime sound level in the OLA of Lot 1 with flanking exposure to Dixie Road (prediction location [A]) will be up to 63 dBA, which is 8 dBA in excess of the MOECC's limit of 55 dBA. Physical mitigation in the form of an acoustic barrier is required. A 2.8 m high acoustic barrier will reduce the sound level in Lot 1 to 55 dBA based on the grading plan shown in Figure 3.

The predicted daytime sound levels in the OLA's of lots backing onto Dixie Road (prediction locations [C] and [E]) will be up to 61 dBA, which is 6 dBA in excess of the MOECC's limit of 55 dBA. A 2.0 m acoustic barrier will reduce sound levels to 55 dBA, based on the proposed grading. Figure 4 indicates the approximate location and extent of the required acoustic barriers.

The predicted daytime sound level in the tot lot with exposure to Dixie Road (prediction location [F]) will be up to 62 dBA, which is 7 dBA in excess of the MOECC's limit of 55 dBA. Physical mitigation in the form of an acoustic barrier is required. A 2.0 m high acoustic barrier will reduce the sound level in Lot 1 to 57 dBA based on the grading plan shown in Figure 3.

As a general note, an acoustic barrier may be a combination of an acoustic wall and an earth berm. The wall component of the barrier should be of a solid construction with a surface density of no less than  $20 \text{ kg/m}^2$ . The walls may be constructed from a variety of materials such as wood, brick, pre-







cast concrete or other concrete/wood composite systems provided that it is free of gaps or cracks. The heights and extents of the barriers should be chosen to reduce the sound levels in the OLA's to below 60 dBA and as close to 55 dBA as is technically, administratively and economically feasible, subject to the approval of the municipality respecting any applicable fence height by-laws.

The barrier heights required to meet 55 to 59 dBA for the rear yards, are summarized in Table 4.

Prediction	Resultant Sound Level (dBA)							
Location	55	56	57	58	59			
А	2.8	2.4	2.0					
В	]	No acous	tic barrie	r require	d			
С	2.0							
D	No acoustic barrier required							
E	2.0							
F	2.9	2.9 2.5						

Table 4: Summary of Barrier Heights Required to Meet Various Sound Levels

The predicted daytime sound levels in the OLA's of the remainder of the lots are less than 55 dBA, thus physical mitigation will not be required.

# 5.2 Indoor Living Areas

#### Central Air Conditioning

The predicted sound levels outside the top storey bedroom windows of the dwellings with direct exposure to Dixie Road will be greater than 65 dBA during the daytime hours and 60 dBA during the nighttime hours. To address these excesses, the MOECC guidelines recommend that the dwelling units be equipped with central air conditioning systems, so that the windows can be closed.

#### Provision for the Future Installation of Air Conditioning

The predicted sound levels at the plane of the top storey bedroom windows of the future dwellings in the second row from Dixie Road, will be between 56 and 65 dBA during the daytime hours and between 51 and 60 dBA during the nighttime hours. To address these excesses, the MOECC guidelines recommend that these dwelling units be equipped with forced air ventilation systems with ducts sized to accommodate the future installation of air conditioning by the occupant.







Figure 4 shows the ventilation requirements for the development. Window or through-the-wall air conditioning units are not recommended for any commercial or residential units because of the noise they produce and because the units penetrate through the exterior wall which degrades the overall noise insulating properties of the envelope. The location, installation and sound ratings of the remaining lots have no specific ventilation requirements.

### 5.3 Building Façade Constructions

Future sound levels at the facades of the dwellings with direct exposure to Dixie Road will exceed 65 dBA during the daytime hours and 60 dBA during the nighttime hours. MOECC guidelines recommend that the windows, walls and doors be designed so that the indoor sound levels comply with MOECC noise criteria.

Floor plans and building elevations were not available at the time of this study. The required building components are selected based on the Acoustical Insulation Factor (AIF) value for road traffic. To do so, calculations were performed to determine the acoustical insulation factors to maintain indoor sound levels within MOECC guidelines. The calculation methods were developed by the National Research Council (NRC). They are based on the predicted future sound levels at the building facades, and the anticipated area ratios of the facade components (windows and walls) and the floor area of the adjacent room.

The minimum necessary specification for dwellings closest to Dixie Road are AIF-26 for living/dining/family rooms and AIF-29 for bedrooms, based on the possibility of sound entering the buildings through windows and walls.

Any well sealed thermopane unit having a Sound Transmission Class (STC) rating of 30, will provide sufficient noise insulation as long as the window to floor area ratio is less than 63% for living/dining and family rooms and 32% for bedrooms. If sliding patio doors are to be used in the dwellings, they must be included in the window area.

Any exterior wall construction meeting the OBC will be acceptable for the dwellings units adjacent to Dixie Road as long as the wall to floor area ratio is less than 160%. Any insulated metal exterior door meeting OBC requirements will be sufficient to provide noise insulation.







#### **Additional Reviews**

When detailed floor plans and building elevations are available for the lots directly adjacent to Dixie Road, an acoustical consultant should review the architectural drawings to refine the glazing constructions based on actual window to floor area ratios.

#### **Remaining Lots**

The remaining units within the development will have daytime and nighttime sound levels at the top storey façade that are less than 65 and 60 dBA respectively. For these units, any exterior wall, and double glazed window construction meeting the minimum requirements of the Ontario Building Code (OBC) will provide adequate sound insulation for the dwelling units.

#### 5.4 Warning Clauses

The MOECC guidelines recommend that warning clauses be included in the property and tenancy agreements and offers of purchase and sale for all units with anticipated traffic sound level excesses. Examples are provided below.

Suggested wording for future dwellings with sound level excesses the MOECC criteria is given below:

Type A:

Purchasers and tenants are advised that sound levels due to increasing road traffic may occasionally interfere with some increasing road traffic may occasionally interfere with some activities of the dwelling occupants as the sound levels activities exceed the Municipality's and the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change's noise criteria.

Suggested wording for future dwellings for which physical mitigation has been provided is given below.

Type B:

Purchasers/tenants are advised that despite the inclusion of noise control features in the development and within the building units, sound levels due to increasing road traffic may occasionally interfere with some activities of the dwelling occupants as the sound levels exceed the City's and the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change's noise criteria. The







acoustical barrier as installed shall be maintained, repaired or replaced by the owner. Any maintenance, repair or replacement shall be with the same material, to the same standards and having the same colour and appearance of the original.

A suggested wording for future dwellings requiring central air conditioning systems is given below.

#### Type C:

This dwelling unit has been supplied with a central air conditioning system which will allow windows and exterior doors to remain closed, thereby ensuring that the indoor sound levels are within the sound level limits of the Municipality and the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change.

A suggested wording for future dwellings requiring forced air ventilation systems is given below.

Type D:

This dwelling unit has been designed with the provision for adding central air conditioning at the occupant's discretion. Installation of central air conditioning by the occupant in low and medium density developments will allow windows and exterior doors to remain closed, thereby ensuring that the indoor sound levels are within the sound level limits of the Municipality and the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change.

These sample clauses are provided by the MOECC as examples and can be modified by the Municipality as required.

# 6 Summary and Recommendations

In summary, HGC Engineering has reviewed the site plan and performed calculations to determine the potential road traffic noise impact on the residential properties with respect to MOECC guidelines. The following are the recommendations.

- 1. An acoustic barrier is required for dwellings with flanking exposure to Dixie Road and the proposed tot lot. If grading is changed significantly, the acoustic barrier heights should be refined.
- Central air conditioning is required for dwellings with direct exposure to Dixie Road. Forced air ventilation systems with ductwork sized for the future installation of central air conditioning system will be required for dwellings in the second row from Dixie Road. The location,





installation and sound ratings of the air conditioning devices should comply with NPC-300, as applicable.

- 3. Upgraded building and glazing constructions are required for dwellings with direct exposure to Dixie Road. When detailed floor plans and building elevations are available for the lots directly adjacent to Dixie Road, an acoustical consultant should review the architectural drawings to refine the glazing constructions based on actual window to floor area ratios. Building constructions meeting the minimum requirements of the Ontario Building Code will provide sufficient acoustical insulation for the indoor spaces for the remaining dwellings.
- 4. Noise warning clauses should be used to inform future residents of the traffic noise excesses.

The following table summarizes the noise control recommendations and noise warning clauses for the lots in the proposed subdivision. Please see Figure 3, for reference.

Lot	Acoustic Barrier	*Ventilation Requirements	Type of Warning Clause	Building Façade Constructions
1, 8, 9	$\checkmark$	Central A/C	B, C	LRDR: AIF-26 BR: AIF-29
2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 17, 18		Forced Air	A, D	OBC
Tot Lot	$\checkmark$			
Remaining Dwellings				OBC

 Table 5: Summary of Noise Control Requirements and Noise Warning Clauses

Notes:

-- no specific requirement

OBC - meeting the minimum requirements of the Ontario Building Code

\* The location, installation and sound rating of the air conditioning condensers must be compliant with MOECC Guideline NPC-300, as applicable.





#### 6.1 Implementation

To ensure that the noise recommendations outlined above are fully implemented, it is recommended that:

- A detailed noise study is required for the dwellings with direct exposure to Dixie Road when grading, detailed floor plans and building elevations are available to refine the acoustic barrier heights and the glazing constructions based on actual window to floor area ratios.
- Prior to subdivision approval, the municipality requires a Professional Engineer qualified to provide acoustical engineering services in the Province of Ontario to review the grading plans of lots adjacent to Dixie Road to certify that the noise control barriers as approved have been incorporated.
- 3. Prior to an application for a building permit, the Municipality's Building Department or a Professional Engineer qualified to provide acoustical engineering services in Ontario shall review the unit plans (floor plans and building elevations) for future dwelling on the lots directly adjacent to Dixie Road to ensure that the windows and building constructions are adequately designed to ensure acceptable indoor noise levels.
- Prior to assumption for this development, the Municipality's building inspector or a Professional Engineer qualified to provide acoustical engineering services in the Province of Ontario to shall certify that the noise control measures for the dwellings units have been properly installed and constructed.









Figure 1 - Key Plan









<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	Allow and a state of the state	Section 2	SUBJECT SUB
<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	DECLARATION IDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ) IN THE MATTER OF A	NOTE Notes the sector you will be designed to support a load of the test them 1.38.39a per cale and how a charge to gottent of not more than 1 in 12.5 over a minimum distance of 15m. The fire rout will be designed as per Bidyer 105–61 as ammided. NOTE Where possible building design & site design how been implemented	FT. PRESIDE ROOK LONG. TWW TOP OF FORMATION MALL FTS FNUSHED BASEMENT SLAB USF NUMERSIDE OF FORTMAS STREET LIAHT ↓
<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	) TOWN-HOUSE RESIDENTIAL BULLING OVELOPVENT VEEL ON PROPERTY LOCATED N ) THE CITY OF MISSISSAUGA ) BEING KNOWN AS WIT: ) )	to conterve interly & safer wherever posteate Buildings have been despine. At retain mode heat energy in where A to minimize solar heat eventuation is safer and heat energy in where A to minimize solar heat eventuation is summarized and the safer solar heat eventuation NOTE Notes in the municipal right-of-way being performed by the City's construction after all drawings have been approved and securities have here mexical.	CABLE TV FEDESTAL CATCH BASN VALVE CHAMBER C DOWNSPOUT LKEI COMMUNITY MALBOX WATER SERVICE V STORM & SANTARY CONNECTION
<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	NY AS FOLLOWS; BUILLER OF SINGLE FUMILY PROFERTY DESCRIBE	NOTE The City of Mississauga does not require off site snow removal, however in the case of heavy snowfals, the limited more storage space available on the property may make it necessary to truck snow off the site and the case of some will be included in the common expenses fee. NOTE Solution requires the model of the model with the transportation and lipital Solution requires the model on our anotherance of hooding adjoinnt to all registring misimum conversions through a lipital constraints.	EXTEROR BOOR LOCATION     SWALE DIRECTORY     STANDARD FLAN     TEU: STANDARD FLAN     EXPERSE FLAN     STOP SIGN     STANDARD FLAN     TOPO METER     HYDRO METER
<form></form>	SE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS ARE AS TOMMOUSE FREEHOLD DOES NOT REQUIRE OF SITE IN THE CASE OF HEAVY SIXON FALLS, DE SPACE AVAILABLE (NI THE PROPERTY TO TRUCK SIXON OFF THE SITE AND THE CUIRED IN THE COMMON PERFERS	NOTE All properties carbing at the entroncest to the sits to stop at the property line or at the manifold advertix. All encoses exceeded material will be removed from the site. NOTE Satisfactory arrangements are to be made with the Transportation & Works Departments for the erection & maintenance of handing adjacent to all existing	③         GAS.METER           ○         SANITARY MANHOLE           ○         STORM MANHOLE           ○         STORM MANHOLE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         HTMRO INFE
<form></form>	DECLIRATION DECLIRATION IG IT ID DE TRUE AND IE SAME FORCE AND IFFECT ATH. IE }	residential properties throughout all phases of centruction. The applicant literat and maintain save fineling adjacent to all existing residential properties throughout all phases of constructions NOTE Walkways, romps, curb cuts must be provided and conform to the Chterio Building https://literation.org/ ///IT	AS WAN     ANAN     SUND BARGER FENCE     SUND BARGER FENCE     SUND BARGER SENCE     SUND BARGER SENCEMARY CABLE     SUND PARCESENDARY CABLE     DROPEND CURB     DROPPED CURB
	- }	NULE All surface drainage will be self contained, collected and discharged at a location to be approved prior to the issuance of a building permit. The portion of the driverary within the municipal boulevard will be pored by the applicant. At the entrances to the site the municipal sidewalk will be contrology struck the driverary.	
In the Labor Sector PRIMATE     In the Labor Sector Prime Prim Prima Prime Prime Prime Prime Prime Prima Prima Prime Prime Prim	- }	All internal curbing shall be OP5D 600.070, standard two stage curb and gutter. NOTE Driveways to be appholt. Paths from driveways to entry to be concrete pavers min. 0.80m wide.	10/07/201         gs         STI EXTENSIS SINGER AS INF PLANNER           10/07/201         gs         STI EXTENSIS SINGER AS INF PLANNER           10/07/201         gs         DRATISMIC SINGER AS INF PLANNER           10/07/201         gs         MERD AS INF SINGER
2284.30 m <sup>2</sup> 0.564 Ac 0.228 Had 0.228 Had 0.208 Ma <sup>2</sup> 1.2.173	DLD LOTS FRONTING ON PRIMATE LOTS 19-26)	NOTE: The Acoustical Consultant shall certify that the buildings and air conditioning condensary units are in compliance with the acoustical analysis prepared for the particular building. NOTE 0) Thereby certify that this drawing conforms in all respects to the sile development plans as provec by the City	00/15/201         9         ARRE UP AND 10 Month 70 Law           01/201         9         ARRE UP AND 10 Month 70 Law           01/201         9         RELeaver's R FLA v/ 40 Destinant Laws           02/02/201         9         PELAward 70 Law           Date         9         Relaward 70 Law           Date         Description           Revisions         Revisions
<ul> <li>N SPACE 1170.50 m² 51.24 År rot to method with body and body a</li></ul>	2284.30 m² 0.564 Ac 0.228 Ha GE 823.40 m² 36.05%	of Mississupg under fle number Architet's a Cipineer's Signature (If applicable) and Professional Seal J) "The City of Mississupgraphysics that di working drawings submittet to the Building Division as port of an application for the issuence of a building permit shall be certified by the architect or engineer as being in conformity with the site development plans as approved by the City of Mississupga".	Oram         SP           Dote         04/25/17           Checked
ULDING         GFA (m <sup>2</sup> )         BJULING (m <sup>2</sup> )         (-) The approx that be nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (m <sup>2</sup> )         (-) The approx that be nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx that be nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx that be nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the oil plots (-) The approx the nonzerollable for exaring the oil plots (-) The approx the oil plot the oil plot the oil (-) The approx the oil plot the oil plot the oil plots (-) The approx the oil plot the ointhe oil plot the ointhe ointhe oil plots (-) The appl	N S <sup>5</sup> ACE 1170.50 m <sup>2</sup> 51.24% (S, PARKING 290.40 m <sup>2</sup> ks) 12.71%	(ii) Aff exterior (lipiting will be directed onto the site and will not infringe upon the adjoint properties." (v) Aff torol top mechanical units shall be screened from view by the applicant." (r) Praving space(s) reserved for people with disabilities must be identified by a sign, installed at the applicant's separes, forwards 2, at the there (DT-2000*) and S-breakie 2, at the there (DT-2000*)	Printed 12.01.17 CAD File 161353—SP8.0.WQ The Architect has not been retained to carry out general review of the work and assumes no responsibility for the
99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         123.42       10.20         ANDSCAFE       FRONT         0.62       728.71       10.20         ANDSCAFE       FRONT         0.767.N       LARLA (m <sup>3</sup> )         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       13.92         13990       13.92 </td <td>UULDING (m<sup>2</sup>)         GFA (m<sup>2</sup>) (Proposed)         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum           101.12         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20</td> <td>w) "The applicant will be responsible for ensuring the all plans conform to Transport Ganado's restrictions." (1) "Grades will be merk within a 335 maximum slope at the property lines and within the site." (1) "All damaged enses are to be entistates with topsoil and sod prior to release of securities." (1) Spance thom on the site development allows.</td> <td>toward of the contropt of sear-contropts with the Control Courses, and to be reported to the Architect Snigh pages of documents are not to be read independently of all pages of the Controct Documents. The controct bocuments, and development</td>	UULDING (m <sup>2</sup> )         GFA (m <sup>2</sup> ) (Proposed)         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum           101.12         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20	w) "The applicant will be responsible for ensuring the all plans conform to Transport Ganado's restrictions." (1) "Grades will be merk within a 335 maximum slope at the property lines and within the site." (1) "All damaged enses are to be entistates with topsoil and sod prior to release of securities." (1) Spance thom on the site development allows.	toward of the contropt of sear-contropts with the Control Courses, and to be reported to the Architect Snigh pages of documents are not to be read independently of all pages of the Controct Documents. The controct bocuments, and development
ANDUCAPE LINES:	99.80         2.32.26         10.20           99.80         2.32.26         10.20           99.80         2.32.26         10.20           99.80         2.32.26         10.20           12.348         2.78.71         10.20	is for information purposes only. All signs will be subject to the provisions of Sign By-larv 0054-2002, as omended and a secret's sign explication will be required through the Building Division. •) "Any francing adjacent to municipal lances is to be located 15cm(5.0m) inside the property line." •) "Dry" shileded "lighting fatures are permitted for all •) "Dry" shileded "lighting fatures are permitted for all	prior to the commencement of the work. Under no circumstances shall the Contractor or sub-contractors proceed in uncertainty. Do not scale drawings.
1.94.2     20.64*       a     IMITS 0.226 HA       a     IMITS 0.226 HA       i     190.4.53 m²       i''s)     Gross floor area of cross site area = 1204.53       a     1.90.4.53 m²       i'''s)     Gross floor area of cross site area = 1204.53       a     1.90.4.53       area, and lot coverage as not certified.       area colculations will be certified.       big	OFEN         LANJSCAPED           JRACE (m2)         AREA (m2)           17690         10.82           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92	destillings within 60 m (1963. ft.) of a residentially zoned property and must comform to the Engineer Certified Lighting Plan. (xi) The Engineer Certified Lighting Plan must be signed by the consulting Engineer. (xiii) The Owner covenants and agrees to construct and install "Simided" Lighting futures on the subject tonds, in conformity with the Site Plan and Engineer Certified Lighting Plan to the estisfaction of the City of Mississouga. (xi) The applicant will be responsible for essuring the all plans conform to Transport Consol's restrictions with the plant of the consol's restrictions.	Architects 70 Stor Red, Unit, Woodeling, Criteria L4. 889 TAL (1992) 255-2888 Fax. (1992) 255-2885
Predoticated wheet doin system? with a compressive strength of 1035 kpc and the strengt of 1035 kpc and the strength of 1035 kp	B UNITS         35.09 UpHA           0.228 HA         35.09 UpHA           :         190.453 m²           Gross floor orea           Gross site orea           =         1504.53           =         2,264.33           =         0.834	aronge the coordination of the design of the underground parking structures with the Landscepe Architect and the Consults Epsignee. Underground parking structures with landsceping are to be capable of supporting the following loads graves (hard & Orn (sound fice and 1.5 cm) of raisoning graves (hard SO cm) (sound fice and 1.5 cm) of raisong graves (hard SO cm) (sound fice and 1.5 cm) of raisong graves (hard SO cm) (sound fice and SO cm) of the sound fice and the sound fice and Reflexicated ablest down system* with a compressive strength of 1003 Kpc plus SO cm (topeol for shrubs)	SP CITY PARK (DIXIE RD.) HOMES INC. 950 Nastville Road Kleinburg.
taric Land Surveyor at the time of of land through the registrate carbing will be conformium application when the Condominum application when the Condominum application with the Condominum application will be the condominum application with the Protection Note: The Protec	area, and lot coverage as not certified. area calculations will be certified	resourceute arreet carm system <sup>+</sup> with a compressive strength of 1003 Kpa plus 30 cm topeol for trees * Terratorin 900 cm approval equal will be structured design of any retaining wall over 0.6m in height or any retaining wall located on a property lise is to be shown on the Site Crading Plan for this project and is to be approved by Consulting Engineer for the project.	Tel: 90:552:5200 Fax: 90:552:520 WEALTHY PLACE PROPOSED COMMON ELEMENT CONDOMINIUM SINGLE-
e, Indiscope oren space & front currently shown ore not cartified. e, Indiscope oren space & front subject to change as pace & front subject as pa	taric Land Surveyor at the time of of land through the registration when the Condominium application	wil)Continuous 15 cm high barrier type poured concrete curbing will be provided between all apphalt and landscaped area throughout the site. will) Tree Protection Note: The applicant is responsible for ensuring that tree protection hoarding is montaneat throughout all phases of demolition and construction in the location and constitution as approved by the Plarning & Buildian Obertment.	DETACHED DEVELOPMENT (LOTS 1-18) & FREEHOLD SINGLE- DETACHED DEVELOPMENT (LOTS 19-26) CITY OF MISSISSAUGA
	e, landscape open space & front currently shown are not certified. e, landscape open space & front subject to change as per the liding footprint.		Sneet SITE PLAN Scoles 1:300 Sheet 16-1353-SP1





<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	Allow and a state of the state	Section 2	SUBJECT SUB
<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	DECLARATION IDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ) IN THE MATTER OF A	NOTE Notes the sector you will be designed to support a load of the test them 1.38.39a per cale and how a charge to gottent of not more than 1 in 12.5 over a minimum distance of 15m. The fire rout will be designed as per Bidyer 105–61 as ammided. NOTE Where possible building design & site design how been implemented	FT. PRESIDE ROOK LONG. TWW TOP OF FORMATION MALL FISS INVERSIDE ASSUMPT SLAB USF UNDERSIDE OF FORMAS STREET LIAHT ↓
<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	) TOWN-HOUSE RESIDENTIAL BULLING OVELOPVENT VEEL ON PROPERTY LOCATED N ) THE CITY OF MISSISSAUGA ) BEING KNOWN AS WIT: ) )	to conterve interly & safer wherever posteate Buildings have been despine. At retain mode heat energy in where A to minimize solar heat eventual is an experiment of the solar energy in where A to minimize solar heat eventual in summary and the solar energy in where A to minimize solar heat eventual is summary and the solar energy in where A to minimize solar heat eventual NOTE Notes in the municipal right-of-way heats performed by the City's contractive will engine 4 to 5 were heat provid and securities have been reviewd.	CABLE TV FEDESTAL CATCH BASN VALVE CHAMBER C DOWNSPOUT LKEI COMMUNITY MALBOX WATER SERVICE V STORM & SANTARY CONNECTION
<form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form><form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form></form>	NY AS FOLLOWS; BUILLER OF SINGLE FUMILY PROFERTY DESCRIBE	NOTE The City of Mississauga does not require off site snow removal, however in the case of heavy snowfals, the limited more storage space available on the property may make it necessary to truck snow off the site and the case of some will be included in the common expenses fee. NOTE Solution requires the model of the model with the transportation and lipital Solution requires the model on our anotherance of hooding adjouent to all registring misiential consenties through all allows and construction.	EXTEROR BOOR LOCATION     SWALE DIRECTORY     STANDARD FLAN     TEU: STANDARD FLAN     EXPERSE FLAN     STOP SIGN     STANDARD FLAN     TOPO METER     HYDRO METER
<form></form>	SE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS ARE AS TOMMOUSE FREEHOLD DOES NOT REQUIRE OF SITE IN THE CASE OF HEAVY SIXON FALLS, DE SPACE AVAILABLE (NI THE PROPERTY TO TRUCK SIXON OFF THE SITE AND THE CUIRED IN THE COMMON PERFERS	NOTE All properties carbing at the entroncest to the sits to stop at the property line or at the manifold advertix. All encoses exceeded material will be removed from the site. NOTE Satisfactory arrangements are to be made with the Transportation & Works Departments for the erection & maintenance of handing adjacent to all existing	③         GAS.METER           ○         SANITARY MANHOLE           ○         STORM MANHOLE           ○         STORM MANHOLE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         STORM PRE           ○         HOTRO DURE
<form></form>	DECLIRATION DECLIRATION IG IT ID DE TRUE AND IE SAME FORCE AND IFFECT ATH. IE }	residential properties throughout all phases of centruction. The applicant literat and maintain save fineling adjacent to all existing residential properties throughout all phases of constructions NOTE Walkways, romps, curb cuts must be provided and conform to the Chterio Building https://www.initerations.is.box/maintain-fires.bes/pr ///WTE	AS WAN     AS WAN     SUND BARGER FENCE     SUND BARGER FENCE     JOA ANG TRIPLEX AL COMPT GOOV     KUPEI PVC: SECONARY CABLE     DROPENTY LINE     DROPENTY LINE     DROPPED CURB
	- }	NULE All surface drainage will be self contained, collected and discharged at a location to be approved prior to the issuance of a building permit. The portion of the driverary within the municipal boulevard will be pored by the applicant. At the entrances to the site the municipal sidewalk will be contrology struck the driverary.	
In the Labor sector of the labeling and the labeling	- }	All internal curbing shall be OP5D 600.070, standard two stage curb and gutter. NOTE Driveways to be appholt. Paths from driveways to entry to be concrete pavers min. 0.80m wide.	10/07/201         gs         STI EXTENSIS REVER AS INF PLANNER           10/07/201         gs         STI EXTENSIS REVER AS INF PLANNER           10/07/201         gs         DRATISMIC DRAWNS CO-OSENIDON           10/07/201         gs         MERD AS INF DRAWNS
<ul> <li>2284.10 m<sup>2</sup></li> <li>0.564 Ac</li> <li>0.228 H04</li> <li>0.290 H04</li> <li>1.2.173</li> <li>1.2.174</li> <li>1.2.173</li> <li>1.2.174</li> <l< td=""><td>DLD LOTS FRONTING ON PRIMATE LOTS 19-26)</td><td>NOTE: The Acoustical Consultant shall certify that the buildings and air conditioning condensary units are in compliance with the acoustical analysis prepared for the particular building. NOTE 0) Thereby certify that this drawing conforms in all respects to the sile development plans as provec by the City</td><td>00/15/201         9         ARRE UP AND 10 Month 70 Law           01/201         9         ARRE UP AND 10 Month 70 Law           01/201         9         RELaward TE FLA w/ 40 Destinant Laws           02/02/201         9         PELaward TE FLA w/ 40 Destinant Laws           Date         9         PELaward TE FLA w/ 40 Destinant Laws           Date         Description           Revisions         Example</td></l<></ul>	DLD LOTS FRONTING ON PRIMATE LOTS 19-26)	NOTE: The Acoustical Consultant shall certify that the buildings and air conditioning condensary units are in compliance with the acoustical analysis prepared for the particular building. NOTE 0) Thereby certify that this drawing conforms in all respects to the sile development plans as provec by the City	00/15/201         9         ARRE UP AND 10 Month 70 Law           01/201         9         ARRE UP AND 10 Month 70 Law           01/201         9         RELaward TE FLA w/ 40 Destinant Laws           02/02/201         9         PELaward TE FLA w/ 40 Destinant Laws           Date         9         PELaward TE FLA w/ 40 Destinant Laws           Date         Description           Revisions         Example
<ul> <li>N SPACE 1170.50 m<sup>2</sup> 51.24 År starter lyding all be directed on the site and all or three special transmission of the second transmission transmission of the second transmission of the second trans</li></ul>	2284.30 m² 0.564 Ac 0.228 Ha GE 823.40 m² 36.05%	of Mississupg under fle number Architet's a Cipineer's Signature (If applicable) and Professional Seal J) "The City of Mississupgraphysics that di working drawings submittet to the Building Division as port of an application for the issuence of a building permit shall be certified by the architect or engineer as being in conformity with the site development plans as approved by the City of Mississupga".	Oram         SP           Dote         04/25/17           Checked
ULDING         GFA (m <sup>2</sup> )         BJULING (m <sup>2</sup> )         (-) The approx make for exaring the oll plots (m <sup>2</sup> )         (-) The approx make for exaring the oll plots (-) The approx make for the approx make for exaring the oll plots (-) The a	N S <sup>5</sup> ACE 1170.50 m <sup>2</sup> 51.24% (S, PARKING 290.40 m <sup>2</sup> ks) 12.71%	(ii) Aff exterior (lipiting will be directed onto the site and will not infringe upon the adjoint properties." (v) Aff torol top mechanical units shall be screened from view by the applicant." (r) Praving space(s) reserved for people with disabilities must be identified by a sign, installed at the applicant's separes, forwards 2, at the there (DT-2000*) and S-hendie 2, at the there (DT-2000*) and the state of the second and the second at the second second at the second at the second at the second at the second second at the second at the second at the second at the second second at the second at the second at the second at the second at the second second at the second at the s	Printed 12.01.17 CAD File 161353-SPS.0.WQ The Architect has not been retained to carry out general review of the work and assumes no responsibility for the
99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         99.80       232.26       10.20         123.42       10.20         ANDSCAFE       FRONT         0.62       728.71       10.20         ANDSCAFE       FRONT         0.767.N       LARLA (m <sup>3</sup> )         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       23.92         13990       13.92         13990       13.92 </td <td>UULDING (m<sup>2</sup>)         GFA (m<sup>2</sup>) (Proposed)         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum           101.12         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20</td> <td>w) "The applicant will be responsible for ensuring the all plans conform to Transport Ganado's restrictions." (1) "Grades will be merk within a 335 maximum slope at the property lines and within the site." (1) "All damaged enses are to be entistates with topsoil and sod prior to release of securities." (1) Spance thom on the site development allows.</td> <td>toward of the contropt of sear-contropts with the Control Courses, and to be reported to the Architect Snigh people of documents are not to be read independently of all pages of the Controct Documents. The controct bourners, and development</td>	UULDING (m <sup>2</sup> )         GFA (m <sup>2</sup> ) (Proposed)         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum         BJILDING HEIGHT Maximum           101.12         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20           99.80         232.26         10.20	w) "The applicant will be responsible for ensuring the all plans conform to Transport Ganado's restrictions." (1) "Grades will be merk within a 335 maximum slope at the property lines and within the site." (1) "All damaged enses are to be entistates with topsoil and sod prior to release of securities." (1) Spance thom on the site development allows.	toward of the contropt of sear-contropts with the Control Courses, and to be reported to the Architect Snigh people of documents are not to be read independently of all pages of the Controct Documents. The controct bourners, and development
ANDUCAPE LINES:	99.80         2.32.26         10.20           99.80         2.32.26         10.20           99.80         2.32.26         10.20           99.80         2.32.26         10.20           12.348         2.78.71         10.20	is for information purposes only. All signs will be subject to the provisions of Sign By-larv 0054-2002, as omended and a secret's sign explication will be required through the Building Division. •) "Any francing adjacent to municipal lances is to be located 15cm(5.0m) inside the property line." •) "Dry" shileded "lighting fatures are permitted for all •) "Dry" shileded "lighting fatures are permitted for all	prior to the commencement of the work. Under no circumstances shall the Contractor or sub-contractors proceed in uncertainty. Do not scale drawings.
1.94.2     20.64*       a     IMIE       0.228 HA     35.09 UpHa       :     190.4.53 m²       ::     0 cross floor area (crosts site area)       ::     190.4.53 m²       ::     0 cross floor area (crosts site area)       ::     1 cross floor area (crosts site area)       ::     0 cross floor area (crosts site area)<	OFEN         LANJSCAPED           JRACE (m2)         AREA (m2)           17690         10.82           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92           13990         23.92	destillings within 60 m (1963. ft.) of a residentially zoned property and must comform to the Engineer Certified Lighting Plan. (xii) The Engineer Certified Lighting Plan must be signed by the consulting Engineer. (xiii) The Owner covenants and agrees to construct and install "Simided" Lighting futures on the subject tonds, in conformity with the Site Plan and Engineer Certified Lighting Plan to the estisfaction of the City of Mississouga. (x) The egolecant will be responsible for essuring the all plans conform to Transport Consol's restrictions w) Where planting is to be location in Indescope ences on top of an v). Where plants of the provident in Indescope ences on top of an	Active State
Predoticated wheet doin system? with a compressive strength of 1035 kpc and the strengt of 1035 kpc and the strength of 1035 kp	B UNITS         35.09 UpHA           0.228 HA         35.09 UpHA           :         1904.53 m²           Gross floor orea           Gross site orea           =         1504.53           =         2,264.33           =         0.834	aronge the coordination of the design of the underground parking structures with the Landscepe Architect and the Consults Epsignee. Underground parking structures with landsceping are to be capable of supporting the following loads graves (hard & Orn (sound fice and 1.5 cm) of raisoning graves (hard SO cm) (sound fice and 1.5 cm) of raisong graves (hard SO cm) (sound fice and 1.5 cm) of raisong graves (hard SO cm) (sound fice and SO cm) of the sound fice and the sound fice and Reflexicated ablest down system* with a compressive strength of 1003 Kpc plus SO cm (topeol for shrubs)	SP CITY PARK (DIXIE RD.) HOMES INC. 950 Nastville Road Kleinburg.
taric Land Surveyor at the time of of land through the registrate carbing will be conformium application when the Condominum application when the Condominum application will be the condominum application and condition as opproved by the Panne will be the condominum application and condition as opproved by the Panne will be the term of the Litter of coefficient to be held for the (2) wars following completion of all site works.       Chrone the Condominum application app	area, and lot coverage as not certified. area calculations will be certified	resourceutes arreet cram: ystem* with a compressive strength of 1003 Kpa plus 30 cm topeol for trees * Terratorin 900 cm approval equal will be structured design of any retaining wall over 0.6m in height or any retaining wall located on a property lise is to be shown on the Site Crading Plan for this project and is to be approved by Consulting Engineer for the project.	Tel: 90:552:5200 Fax: 90:552:520 WEALTHY PLACE PROPOSED COMMON ELEMENT CONDOMINIUM SINGLE-
e, Indiscope oren space & front currently shown ore not cartified. e, Indiscope oren space & front subject to change as pace & front subject as pa	taric Land Surveyor at the time of of land through the registration when the Condominium application	wil)Continuous 15 cm high barrier type poured concrete curbing will be provided between all apphalt and landscaped area throughout the site. will) Tree Protection Note: The applicant is responsible for ensuring that tree protection hoarding is montaneat throughout all phases of demolition and construction in the location and constitution as approved by the Plarning & Buildian Obertment.	DETACHED DEVELOPMENT (LOTS 1-18) & FREEHOLD SINGLE- DETACHED DEVELOPMENT (LOTS 19-26) CITY OF MISSISSAUGA
	e, landscape open space & front currently shown are not certified. e, landscape open space & front subject to change as per the liding footprint.		Sheet 16-1353-SP1

# **APPENDIX A**

Road Traffic Data







		Dist.		Pattern					
Highway	Location Description	(КМ)	Year	Туре	AADT	SADT	SAWDT	WADT	AR
			1994	С	137,700	146,000	154,200	126,700	0.8
			1995	С	139,600	148,000	155,000	128,400	1.1
			1996	С	141,500	150,600	165,600	134,400	0.9
			1997	С	143,400	150,600	167,800	134,800	0.7
			1998	С	152,100	161,800	178,000	144,500	0.7
			1999	С	152,600	162,400	178,500	145,000	0.8
			2000	С	155,900	165,900	183,700	146,500	0.7
			2001	С	159,200	170,300	187,900	149,600	0.8
			2002	С	162,500	173,100	191,200	152,100	0.7
			2003	С	165,700	175,600	195,500	155,800	0.6
			2004	С	166,000	175,400	194,500	156,800	0.8
			2005	С	163,300	172,800	191,000	153,200	0.7
			2006	С	165,000	174,500	192,800	155,300	0.8
			2007	С	167,000	177,100	193,300	156,700	0.9
			2008	С	168,900	178,400	167,500	158,000	0.6
			2009	С	163,400	172,500	190,400	153,700	0.5
			2010	С	167,800	184,900	186,600	151,100	0.5
			2011	С	170,000	187,000	188,700	153,000	N/A
			2012	С	175,700	193,300	189,800	158,100	N/A
			2013	С	177,600	195,300	193,600	159,800	N/A
			2014	С	179,500	197,400	192,000	161,500	N/A
			2015	С	181,300	199,400	194,000	163,200	N/A
			2016	С	183,200	201,500	196,000	164,900	N/A
QEW	DIXIE RD(WBL)IC-136	1.8	1988	UC	155,000	162,700	175,100	145,600	0.8
			1989	UC	160,300	168,200	181,000	152,200	0.7
			1990	UC	165,100	176,600	191,400	156,700	0.7
			1991	UC	162,200	171,900	186,500	157,300	0.6
			1992	UC	163,200	172,900	184,400	150,100	0.7
			1993	UC	163,800	173,600	188,300	157,200	0.9
			1994	UC	164,500	174,400	184,200	151,300	0.6
			1995	UC	165,000	174,900	183,200	151,800	0.6
			1996	UC	165,500	176,100	193,600	157,200	0.6
			1997	UC	166,100	174,400	194,300	156,100	0.6

		Dist.		Pattern					
Highway	Location Description	(KM)	Year	Туре	AADT	SADT	SAWDT	WADT	AR
			1998	UC	166,600	177,300	194,900	158,300	0.4
			1999	UC	170,000	209,100	185,300	148,600	0.7
			2000	UC	174,200	185,300	205,200	163,700	0.3
			2001	UC	168,500	180,300	198,800	158,400	0.5
			2002	UC	168,900	180,000	198,700	158,100	0.6
			2003	UC	169,300	179,500	199,800	159,100	0.6
			2004	UC	165,800	175,200	194,200	156,600	0.6
			2005	UC	170,200	180,100	199,100	159,600	0.4
			2006	UC	168,100	177,800	196,400	158,200	0.5
			2007	UC	168,200	178,400	194,700	157,800	0.5
			2008	UC	168,300	177,800	166,900	157,500	0.7
			2009	UC	163,600	172,700	190,600	153,900	0.7
			2010	UC	168,500	178,100	196,100	158,400	0.4
			2011	UC	168,600	168,600	173,700	160,200	N/A
			2012	UC	168,700	168,700	180,500	160,300	N/A
			2013	UC	168,800	168,800	170,500	160,400	N/A
			2014	UC	168,900	168,900	162,100	160,500	N/A
			2015	UC	169,000	169,000	162,200	160,600	N/A
			<mark>2016</mark>	UC)	<mark>169,100</mark>	169,100	<mark>162,300</mark>	<mark>160,600</mark>	N/A
QEW	EVANS AV IC-138	0.6	1988	UC	140,000	146,900	158,100	131,500	0.8
			1989	UC	144,800	151,900	163,500	137,500	0.8
			1990	UC	149,500	159,900	173,400	142,000	0.7
			1991	UC	146,500	155,200	168,400	142,100	0.4
			1992	UC	147,500	156,300	166,600	135,700	0.9
			1993	UC	148,100	156,900	170,300	142,100	1.2
			1994	UC	148,400	157,300	166,200	136,500	0.7
			1995	UC	148,700	157,600	165,100	136,800	0.4
			1996	UC	151,000	160,700	176,700	143,500	0.4
			1997	UC	154,200	161,900	180,400	144,900	0.5
			1998	UC	159,100	169,300	186,100	151,100	0.3
			1999	UC	160,400	170,700	187,700	152,400	0.3
			2000	UC	163,000	173,400	192,000	153,200	0.9
			2001	UC	165,700	177,300	195,500	155,800	1.2



June 6, 2017

Victor Garcia, P.Eng Project Engineer HGC Engineering Howe Gastmeier Chapnik Limited 2000 Argentia Road, Plaza One, Suite 203, Mississauga, ON, L5N 1P7 Re: Road Traffic Data Request – Dixie Rd

Victor:

Per your request, we are providing the following traffic data.

Dixie Rd 0.1km North of Primate Rd

	Existing	Planned			
24 Hour Traffic Volume	14,087	48,100			
# of Lanes	4	6			
Day/Night Split	78/22	78/22			
Day Trucks (% of Total Volume)	1.4% Medium 1.6% Heavy	1.4% Medium 1.6% Heavy			
Night Trucks (% of Total Volume)	2.5% Medium 1.7% Heavy	2.5% Medium 1.7% Heavy			
Right-of-Way Width	45 metres				
Posted Speed Limit	60 km/h				

If you require further assistance, please contact me at (905) 791-7800 ext. 4549.

Regards,

Gordon Hui, EIT Planner, Transportation Planning Engineering Transportation Division, Public Works, Region of Peel

10 Peel Centre Drive, Suite B, 4th Floor, Brampton, ON, L6T 4B9 E: Gordon.hui@peelregion.ca • W: 905-791-7800 x4549 • C: 416-845-5172

**Public Works** 

Date:	0,	1-Jun-17 N(	DISE REPORT FOR PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
REQUESTED BY:			
Name:	Victor Garcia		$\sim$
Company HGC Engineering			MISSISSAUGA
		Location:	North Service Road, west of Dixie Road
PREPARED BY:			
Name:	Jacqueline Hunter		
Tel#:	(905) 615-3200	Look Up ID#:	3/3
ΟΝ ΕΙΤΕ ΤΡΑΓΓΙΟ ΡΑΤΑ			
			SIIE IRAFFIC DAIA
Specific			Street Names
		North Service Road	
AADT:		14,933	
# of Lanes:		2 lanes	
% Trucks:		3%	
Medium/Heavy Trucks Ratio:		55/45	
Day/Night Traffic Split:		90/10	
Posted Speed Limit:		60 km/h	
Gradient of Road:		<2%	
Ultimate R O W:		20m	
Comments:		analahan kuta dinan tinin terdir. Selah kuta	
		NAMESIA AND AND AN AND AN AND AN AND AN AND AND	
		Freedoral Contractor of States and	
		anteria sina par tenan ar	adatasana waxa inakati makati makatingkana waxa inakati makati makatingkana waxa inakati makati makatingkana. Waka
		THE REPORT OF TRANSPORT OF TRANSPORT OF THE	

# **APPENDIX B**

Sample STAMSON 5.04 Output







A. TXT NORMAL REPORT STAMSON 5.0 Date: 16-01-2018 09:49:50 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY / NOISE ASSESSMENT Time Period: Day/Night 16/8 hours Filename: a.te Description: Lot 1, proposed 2-1/2 storey dwelling Road data, segment # 1: Dixie E (day/night) Car traffic volume : 17971/5069 veh/TimePeriod \* Medium truck volume : 469/132 veh/TimePeriod 319/90 \* veh/TimePeriod Heavy truck volume : 60 km/h Posted speed limit Road gradient 0 % Road pavement 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) \* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input: 24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT): Percentage of Annual Growth : 24050 0.00 Number of Years of Growth 0.00 Medium Truck % of Total Volume Heavy Truck % of Total Volume 2.50 1.70 Day (16 hrs) % of Total Volume 78.00 Data for Segment # 1: Dixie E (day/night) Angl e2 Angl e1 -90.00 deg 90.00 deg Wood depth 0 (No woods.) No of house rows 0 / 0 Surface 1 (Absorptive ground surface) 25.00 / 25.00 m Receiver source distance Receiver height 6.00 / 6.00 m (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier) Topography 1 0.00 Reference angle Road data, segment # 2: Dixie E (day/night) -----Car traffic volume : 17971/5069 veh/TimePeriod Medium truck volume : 469/132 veh/TimePeriod \* 319/90 veh/TimePeriod \* Heavy truck volume : Posted speed limit 60 km/h : 0 % Road gradient Road pavement 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) \* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input: 24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT): 24050 Percentage of Annual Growth 0.00 Number of Years of Growth 0.00 Medium Truck % of Total Volume 2.50 Heavy Truck % of Total Volume 1.70 Day (16 hrs) % of Total Volume 78.00 Data for Segment # 2: Dixie E (day/night) -90.00 deg Angl e1 90.00 deg Angl e2 Wood depth (No woods.) 0 No of house rows 0 / 0 (Absorptive ground surface) Surface 1 35.00 / 35.00 m Receiver source distance Receiver height 6.00 / 6.00 m Page 1 <u>"</u>S"

ACOUSTICS

NOISE

VIBRATION

A. TXT Topography : 1 (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier) Reference angle 0.00 : Road data, segment # 3: N Service Rd (day/night) Car traffic volume : 17105/1901 veh/TimePeriod Medium truck volume : 291/32 \* veh/TimePeriod veh/TimePeriod Heavy truck volume : 238/26 Posted speed limit : 60 km/h 0 % Road gradient : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) Road pavement : \* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input: 24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT): 14933 Percentage of Annual Growth 2.50 : Number of Years of Growth 11.00 Medium Truck % of Total Volume Heavy Truck % of Total Volume Day (16 hrs) % of Total Volume 1.65 1.35 90.00 Data for Segment # 3: N Service Rd (day/night) -----: -90.00 deg Angle1 Angle2 0.00 deg Wood depth 0 (No woods.) No of house rows 5 / 0 Surface 1 (Absorptive ground surface) Receiver source distance : 322.00 / 322.00 m Receiver height : 6.00 / 6.00 m Topography (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier) 1 0.00 Reference angle Road data, segment # 4: QEW (day/night) Car traffic volume : 87057/11871 veh/TimePeriod Medium truck volume : 5003/682 \* veh/TimePeriod Heavy truck volume : Posted speed limit : 8005/1092 veh/TimePeriod \* 100 km/h 0 % Road gradient : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) Road pavement : \* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input: 24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT): Percentage of Annual Growth : 84550 2.50 Number of Years of Growth Medium Truck % of Total Volume Heavy Truck % of Total Volume Day (16 hrs) % of Total Volume 12.00 5.00 : 8.00 88.00 Data for Segment # 4: QEW (day/night) \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Angle1 Angle2 : -90.00 deg 0.00 deg Wood depth : 0 (No woods.) No of house rows 5 / 0 : Surface 1 (Absorptive ground surface) Receiver source distance : 336.60 / 336.60 m Receiver height : 6.00 / 6.00 m Topography (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier) 1 Reference angle 0.00 Road data, segment # 5: QEW (day/night)

ACOUSTICS



Page 2

"G

VIBRATION

A. TXT Car traffic volume : 87057/11871 veh/TimePeriod \* Medium truck volume :5/03/682veh/TimePeriodHeavy truck volume :8005/1092veh/TimePeriodPosted speed limit :100 km/hRoad gradient :0 %Road pavement :1 (Typical asphalt or content) \* 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) \* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input: 24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT):84550Percentage of Annual Growth:2.50Number of Years of Growth:12.00Medium Truck % of Total Volume:5.00Heavy Truck % of Total Volume:8.00Day (16 hrs) % of Total Volume:88.00 Data for Segment # 5: QEW (day/night) ------Angle1 Angle2 : -90.00 deg 0.00 deg : 0 : 5/ Wood depth (No woods.) 5/0 No of house rows 1 Surface (Absorptive ground surface) Receiver source distance : 351.00 / 351.00 m Receiver height : 6.00 / 6.00 m Topography : 1 (Flat (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier) Reference angle 0.00 Results segment # 1: Dixie E (day) -----Source height = 1.14 mROAD (0.00 + 63.65 + 0.00) = 63.65 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq -90 90 0.54 68.30 0.00 -3.41 -1.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.65 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leg : 63.65 dBA Results segment # 2: Dixie E (day) Source height = 1.14 m ROAD (0.00 + 61.41 + 0.00) = 61.41 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq \_\_\_\_\_ - - - - - - -. \_ \_ \_ \_ -90 90 0.54 68.30 0.00 -5.65 -1.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.41 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 61.41 dBA Results segment # 3: N Service Rd (day) \_\_\_\_\_ Source height = 1.08 mROAD (0.00 + 31.57 + 0.00) = 31.57 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq -90 0 0.54 67.43 0.00 -20.48 -4.26 0.00 -11.13 0.00 31.57 \_\_\_\_\_ Page 3 "Ŝ"



A. TXT

Segment Leq : 31.57 dBA Results segment # 4: QEW (day) Source height = 1.68 mROAD (0.00 + 47.96 + 0.00) = 47.96 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq -90 0 0.52 83.81 0.00 -20.53 -4.22 0.00 -11.10 0.00 47.96 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 47.96 dBA Results segment # 5: QEW (day) Source height = 1.68 m $ROAD (0.00 + 47.72 + 0.00) = 47.72 \, dBA$ Angle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ -----\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ -90 0 0.52 83.81 0.00 -20.81 -4.22 0.00 -11.07 0.00 47.72 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 47.72 dBA Total Leg All Segments: 65.83 dBA Results segment # 1: Dixie E (night) Source height = 1.14 mROAD (0.00 + 61.17 + 0.00) = 61.17 dBA Angle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq ------\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ -90 90 0.54 65.81 0.00 -3.41 -1.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.17 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leg : 61.17 dBA Results segment # 2: Dixie E (night) ------Source height = 1.14 m ROAD (0.00 + 58.92 + 0.00) = 58.92 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq \_\_\_\_\_ -90 90 0.54 65.81 0.00 -5.65 -1.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.92 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 58.92 dBA Results segment # 3: N Service Rd (night) \_\_\_\_\_ Source height = 1.07 mROAD (0.00 + 36.13 + 0.00) = 36.13 dBAPage 4 "G"





NOISE VIBRATION

A. TXT

Angle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq \_\_\_\_\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -- - - -\_\_\_\_\_ -90 0 0.54 60.87 0.00 -20.48 -4.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.13 \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 36.13 dBA Results segment # 4: QEW (night) \_\_\_\_\_ Source height = 1.68 mROAD (0.00 + 53.42 + 0.00) = 53.42 dBAAnglel Angle2 Alpha RefLéq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq -90 0 0.52 78.17 0.00 -20.53 -4.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.42 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 53.42 dBA Results segment # 5: QEW (night) -----Source height = 1.68 mROAD (0.00 + 53.14 + 0.00) = 53.14 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq -90 0 0.52 78.17 0.00 -20.81 -4.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.14 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 53.14 dBA Total Leg ALI Segments: 64.01 dBA TOTAL Leq FROM ALL SOURCES (DAY): 65.83 dBA (NIGHT): 64.01 dBA







"Ŝ"

VIBRATION

AOLA. TXT NORMAL REPORT STAMSON 5.0 Date: 16-01-2018 09: 54: 28 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY / NOISE ASSESSMENT Time Period: 16 hours Filename: aola.te Description: OLA of Lot 1, proposed 2-1/2 storey dwelling Road data, segment # 1: Dixie E Car traffic volume : 17971 veh/TimePeriod Medium truck volume : 469 veh/TimePeriod 319 veh/TimePeriod \* Heavy truck volume : \* Posted speed limit 60 km/h Road gradient 0 % Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) Data for Segment # 1: Dixie E -90.00 deg 45.00 deg Angle1 Angle2 ٠ Wood depth 0 (No woods.) No of house rows 0 (Absorptive ground surface) Surface 1 Receiver source distance 30.00 m Receiver height 1.50 m (Flat/gentle slope; with barrier) Topography 2 : -90.00 deg Barrier angle1 Angl e2 : 45.00 deg : 2.00 m : 9.60 m Barrier height Barrier receiver distance : Source elevation : 110.04 m : 111.05 m Receiver elevation Barrier elevation : 111.00 m Reference angle 0.00Road data, segment # 2: Dixie E Car traffic volume : 17971 veh/TimePeriod \* Medium truck volume : 469 veh/TimePeriod Heavy truck volume : Posted speed limit : 319 veh/TimePeriod 60 km/h Road gradient 0 % : Road pavement 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) : Data for Segment # 2: Dixie E -90.00 deg Angl e1 Angl e2 45.00 deg Wood depth 0 (No woods.) No of house rows 0 (Absorptive ground surface) Surface 1 Receiver source distance 40.00 m Receiver height 1.50 m (Flat/gentle slope; with barrier) Topography 2 : Barrier angle1 : -90.00 deg Angl e2 : 45.00 deg Barrier height : 2.00 m 9.60 m Barrier receiver distance : : 110.04 m Source elevation Receiver elevation 111.05 m Barrier elevation 111.00 m Reference angle 0.00 Road data, segment # 3: Dixie E Car traffic volume : 17971 veh/TimePeriod \* Page 1 <u>"</u>S" ACOUSTICS NOISE VIBRATION

AOLA. TXT Medium truck volume : 469 veh/TimePeriod Heavy truck volume : 319 veh/TimePeriod Posted speed limit 60 km/h : 0 % Road gradient Road pavement 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) Data for Segment # 3: Dixie E \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ Angle1 Angle2 45.00 deg 90.00 deg Wood depth (No woods.) 0 No of house rows 0 Surface (Absorptive ground surface) 1 Receiver source distance 30.00 m Receiver height 1.50 m Topography 2 (Flat/gentle slope; with barrier) Barrier angle1 45.00 deg Angl e2 : 90.00 deg Barrier height 7.00 m Barrier receiver distance : 3.75 m Source el evation : 110.04 m Receiver el evation : 111.05 m Barrier el evation : 111.00 m Reference angle 0.00 Road data, segment # 4: Dixie E Car traffic volume : 17971 veh/TimePeriod \* Medium truck volume : 469 veh/TimePeriod Heavy truck volume : \* 319 veh/TimePeriod Posted speed limit 60 km/h : Road gradient Road pavement 0 % : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete) : Data for Segment # 4: Dixie E Angle1 Angle2 : 45.00 deg 90.00 deg Wood depth 0 (No woods.) No of house rows 0 Surface 1 (Absorptive ground surface) Receiver source distance 40.00 m : Receiver height 1.50 m (Flat/gentle slope; with barrier) Topography 2 : 45.00 deg Barrier angle1 Angl e2 : 90.00 deg Barrier height : 7.00 m Barrier receiver distance : 3.75 m Source el evation : 110.04 m Receiver el evation : 111.05 m Barrier el evation : 111.00 m Barrier elevation Reference angle 0.00 Results segment # 1: Dixie E Source height = 1.14 mBarrier height for grazing incidence \_ \_ \_ \_ Source ! Receiver ! Barrier ! Elevation of Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Barrier Top (m) 1.14 ! 1.50 ! 1.11 ! 112.11 ROAD (0.00 + 54.62 + 0.00) = 54.62 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq Page 2 <u>"</u>S"

ACOUSTICS

NOISE

VIBRATION

AOLA. TXT

\_\_\_\_\_ -90 45 0.55 68.30 0.00 -4.67 -2.15 0.00 0.00 -6.86 54.62 Segment Leq : 54.62 dBA Results segment # 2: Dixie E Source height = 1.14 mBarrier height for grazing incidence Source ! Receiver ! Barrier ! Elevation of Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Barrier Top (m) -----1. 14 ! 1. 50 ! 1. 22 ! 112. 22 ROAD (0.00 + 53.18 + 0.00) = 53.18 dBAAnglel Angle2 Alpha RefLéq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq -90 45 0.55 68.30 0.00 -6.61 -2.15 0.00 0.00 -6.36 53.18 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 53.18 dBA Results segment # 3: Dixie E ------Source height = 1.14 m Barrier height for grazing incidence Source ! Receiver ! Barrier ! Elevation of Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Barrier Top (m) +----\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ +----1.14 ! 1.50 ! 1.38 ! 112.38 ROAD (0.00 + 41.57 + 0.00) = 41.57 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLéq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ 45 90 0. 25 68. 30 0. 00 -3. 77 -7. 30 0. 00 0. 00 -15. 67 41. 57 \_\_\_\_\_ Segment Leq : 41.57 dBA Results segment # 4: Dixie E ------Source height = 1.14 m Barrier height for grazing incidence \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ Source ! Receiver ! Barrier ! Elevation of Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Barrier Top (m) ------+----+----+----1.14 ! 1.50 ! 1.42! 112.42 ROAD (0.00 + 40.19 + 0.00) = 40.19 dBAAngle1 Angle2 Alpha RefLeq P. Adj D. Adj F. Adj W. Adj H. Adj B. Adj SubLeq 45 90 0.25 68.30 0.00 -5.33 -7.30 0.00 0.00 -15.49 40.19 \_\_\_\_\_ Page 3 رگ پ

ACOUSTICS

NOISE VIBRATION

Segment Leq : 40.19 dBA Total Leq All Segments: 57.18 dBA TOTAL Leq FROM ALL SOURCES: 57.18 dBA







 ر گ

VIBRATION